

No. 41939-4-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JOSHUA ANTHONY WARREN,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
PIERCE COUNTY

The Honorable Ronald E. Culpepper, Judge

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

KATHRYN RUSSELL SELK, No. 23879
Counsel for Appellant

RUSSELL SELK LAW OFFICE
1037 Northeast 65th Street, Box 135
Seattle, Washington 98115
(206) 782-3353

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 1. Procedural Facts 3

 2. Testimony at trial 4

D. ARGUMENT 11

 1. REVERSAL IS REQUIRED BECAUSE THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED CONSTITUTIONALLY OFFENSIVE, FLAGRANT, ILL-INTENTIONED AND PREJUDICIAL MISCONDUCT AND CANNOT SHOW THE ERRORS “HARMLESS” IN THIS CLOSE CASE 11

 a. Relevant facts 12

 b. The use of the puzzle analogy was flagrant, prejudicial, ill-intentioned and constitutionally offensive misconduct which compels reversal 13

 2. WARREN’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS TO PRESENT A DEFENSE AND HIS RIGHTS TO CONFRONT AND CROSS-EXAMINE HIS ACCUSER WERE VIOLATED 26

 a. Relevant facts 26

 b. These rulings of the court violated Warren’s rights to present a defense, to confrontation and to cross-examination 28

 3. THE SENTENCING COURT ERRED, ACTED WITHOUT STATUTORY AUTHORITY AND VIOLATED WARREN’S DUE PROCESS AND FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS IN IMPOSING IMPROPER CONDITIONS OF COMMUNITY CUSTODY 34

E. CONCLUSION 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

In re Carle, 93 Wn.2d 31, 604 P.2d 1293 (1980) 34

State v. Armendariz, 160 Wn.2d 106, 156 P.3d 201 (2007). 36, 44

State v. Bahl, 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008) 43, 44

State v. Brown, 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997) 25

State v. Darden, 145 Wn.2d 612, 41 P.3d 1189 (2002) 26, 29-31

State v. Gregory, 158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006) 30

State v. Guloy, 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985), cert. denied, 475 U.S. 1020 (1986) 18

State v. Hudlow, 99 Wn.2d 1, 659 P.2d 514 (1983), limited on other grounds by State v. Darden, 145 Wn.2d 612, 41 P.3d 1189 (2002) . 29, 31

State v. Jones, 168 Wn.2d 713, 230 P.3d 576 (2010) 29-33

State v. Maupin, 128 Wn.2d 918, 913 P.3d 808 (1996) 33

State v. Riley, 121 Wn.2d 22, 846 P.2d 1365 (1993) 36

State v. Sanchez-Valencia, 169 Wn.2d 782, 239 P.3d 1059 (2010) 35

WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS

State v. Anderson, 153 Wn. App. 417, 220 P.3d 1273 (2009), review denied, 170 Wn.2d 1002 (2010) 2, 14, 15, 17, 23, 25

State v. Boehning, 127 Wn. App. 511, 111 P.3d 899 (2005) 21

State v. Brooks, 142 Wn. App. 842, 176 P.3d 549 (2008) 46, 47

State v. C.D.C., 145 Wn. App. 621, 186 P.3d 1166 (2008). 36

State v. Curtiss, 161 Wn. App. 673, 250 P.3d 496, review denied, 172 Wn.2d 1012 (2011), disapproved of in part by State v. Walker, __ Wn. App. __, 265 P.3d 191 (2011) 24, 25

<u>State v. Emery/Olson</u> , 161 Wn. App. 172, 253 P.3d 314, <u>review granted</u> , 172 Wn.2d 1014 (2011).	21
<u>State v. Fleming</u> , 83 Wn. App. 209, 921 P.2d 1076 (1996)	15, 23
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 158 Wn. App. 677, 243 P.3d 936 (2010), <u>review denied</u> , 171 Wn.2d 1013 (2011)	2, 14, 15, 17, 21, 25
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 118 Wn. App. 199, 76 P.3d 258 (2003)	35, 45, 46
<u>State v. Keene</u> , 86 Wn. App. 589, 938 P.2d 839 (1997)	19
<u>State v. Kolsenik</u> , 146 Wn. App. 790, 192 P.3d 937 (2008), <u>review denied</u> , 165 Wn.2d 1050 (2009)	34, 36
<u>State v. O’Cain</u> , 144 Wn. App. 772, 184 P.3d 1262 (2008).	36, 41, 42
<u>State v. Parramore</u> , 53 Wn. App. 527, 768 P.2d 530 (1989)	47
<u>State v. Romero</u> , 113 Wn. App. 779, 54 P.3d 1255 (2002)	18, 20
<u>State v. Strizheus</u> , 163 Wn. App. 820, 262 P.3d 100 (2011)	26
<u>State v. Suarez-Bravo</u> , 72 Wn. App. 359, 864 P.2d 426 (1994)	12
<u>State v. Walker</u> , __ Wn. App. __, 265 P.3d 191 (2011)	24, 25

FEDERAL AND OTHER STATE CASELAW

<u>Berger v. United States</u> , 295 U.S. 78, 55 S. Ct. 629, 79 L. Ed. 2d 1314 (1935), <u>overruled in part and on other grounds by Stirone v. United States</u> , 361 U.S. 212, 80 S. Ct. 270, 4 L. Ed. 2d 252 (1960)	11
<u>Chambers v. Mississippi</u> , 410 U.S. 284, 93 S. Ct. 1038, 35 L. Ed. 2d 297 (1973)	29
<u>Commonwealth v. Ferreira</u> , 364 N.E. 2d 1264 (Mass. 1977).	16
<u>Reno v. ACLU</u> , 521 U.S. 844, 117 S. Ct. 2329, 138 L. Ed 2d 874 (1997)	44
<u>Scurry v. United States</u> , 347 F.2d 468 (U.S. App. D.C. 1965), <u>cert. denied sub nom Scurry v. Sard</u> , 389 U.S. 883 (1967).	16
<u>State v. Francis</u> , 151 Vt. 296, 561 A.2d 392 (1989)	17

<u>Washington v. Texas</u> , 388 U.S. 14, 87 S. Ct. 1920, 18 L. Ed. 2d 1019 (1967)	26
--	----

RULES, STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article I, § 22.	31
ER 401	31
First Amendment	1, 3, 36, 44, 48
<u>Former</u> RCW 9.94A.712	37
Laws of 2008, ch. 231, § 33.	37
Laws of 2008, ch. 231, § 56.	37
Laws of 2009, ch. 214, § 3	38
RCW 69.41.030	40
RCW 71.24.025	46
RCW 9.41.010	3
RCW 9.94A.030(10)	41
RCW 9.94A.507	37
RCW 9.94A.507(6)(a).	37
RCW 9.94A.607	46
RCW 9.94A.703	37-41, 44, 45
RCW 9.94A.704.	37, 38
RCW 9.94A.712	37
RCW 9.94B.080	46
RCW 9.95.420	37
RCW 9.95.435.	37
RCW 9A.44.020	26, 27, 32

RCW 9A.44.076	3
Sixth Amendment	31

OTHER SOURCES

D. Boerner, <i>Sentencing in Washington</i> , § 4.5 (1985)	47
Takiyah Rayshawn McClain, “An Ounce of Prevention: Improving the Preventative Measures of the Trafficking Victims Protection Act, 40 VAND. J. TRANSN’L L. 597 (2007)	43
Christopher R. Murray, “Grappling with ‘Solicitation’: The Need for Statutory Reform in North Carolina after <i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> ,” 14 DUKE J. GENDER L. & POLICY 681 (2007).	43
